

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA
1983 SESSION

CHAPTER 196
HOUSE BILL 440

AN ACT TO MAKE TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO THE NORTH CAROLINA
PHARMACY PRACTICE ACT.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. The first sentence of G.S. 90-85.3(r) is amended by inserting a colon immediately after the words: "means the responsibility for".

Sec. 2. The second sentence of G.S. 90-85.3(r) is amended by deleting "G.S. 90-59" and substituting: "G.S. 90- 85.27 through G.S. 90-85.31".

Sec. 3. The third sentence of G.S. 90-85.3(r) is amended by deleting the word "licensed".

Sec. 4. The third paragraph of G.S. 90-85.7(a) is amended by deleting the year "1981" each time it appears and substituting therefor "1982".

Sec. 5. The first sentence of G.S. 90-85.15(a) is amended by deleting the word "spend" and substituting the word "spent".

Sec. 6. The first sentence of G.S. 90-85.20(a) is amended by deleting "in another jurisdiction of the applicant" and substituting "in another jurisdiction if the applicant".

Sec. 7. The first sentence of G.S. 90-85.20(b) is amended by deleting "pass an examination" and substituting "pass the examination".

Sec. 8. The first sentence of G.S. 90-85.24 is amended by deleting "G.S. 90-64" and substituting "G.S. 90-85.20" and further by deleting: "; for issuing a permit to a physician to conduct a drugstore in a village of not more than 500 inhabitants, ten dollars (\$10.00); for the renewal of permit to a physician to conduct a drugstore in a village of not more than 500 inhabitants, five dollars (\$5.00)".

Sec. 9. The first sentence of G.S. 90-85.27 is amended by deleting "this Part" and substituting G.S. 90-85.28 through G.S. 90-85.31".

Sec. 10. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 20th day of April, 1983.